
 

  
 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 27 June 2023 at 1.30 pm 
 
Microsft Teams 

 
 
Susan Richardson (Chair) and Helen Gregory (Chair) 
  
 
Julia Armstrong Cllr Carol Clark 
Helen Danby Cllr Lisa Evans 
Lesley Graham Richard Henderson 
Claire Humble Tristan Keates 
David Leane Michael Little 
Andrew McClurg Lester Russell 
Louise Spellman Edwin Squire 
Judith Stanyard Andrea Swift 
Caroline Thomas Simon White 
Colin Wilkinson Kay Wilkinson 
Eddie Huntington Joanne Mills 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

3   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 
January 2023 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 
 

4   Matters Arising 
 

 
 

5   Final Dedicated School Grant and Schools Outturn 
2022/23 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 
 

6   High Needs Update Report 
 

(Pages 19 - 26) 
 

7   DfE Updates and Consultations 
 

(Pages 27 - 38) 
 

8   Scheme for Financing Funds 
 

(Pages 39 - 40) 
 

9   Childcare Announcements and Implications 
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 
 

10   Meeting Dates and Programme of Work for the Year 
Ahead 
 

 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 
 

 

11   Any Other Business 
 

 
 

12   Date & Time of Next Meeting, TBC 
 

 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Katie Gallagher on e mail Katie.Gallagher@stockton.gov.uk on email 
Katie.Gallagher@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 3



  

KEY - Declarable intere
[...]
l or management 

Page 6



                   Action 

1 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

HELD ON 17th JANUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Diocesan Representative: Mr K Duffy 
 
Primary Maintained School Headteacher: Mrs C Taylor  
 
Primary Academy Representative: Mrs S Richardson and Mrs J Armstrong 
 
Primary Governor: Mrs M Dowson and Mrs L Dowson 
 
Secondary Maintained Headteacher: Mr R Henderson 
 
Secondary Academy Headteachers: Mr S White, Mrs G Booth and Mrs L Spellman 
 
Special School Representative: Mrs C Thomas 
 
Pupil Referral Unit: Mrs E Carr 
 
LA Representative: Councillor C Clark 
 
14-19 Representative: Mrs L Graham 
 
Observers:  Councillor L Evans 
  Mrs L Marron 
 
OFFICIALS:  Mr A Bryson – Chief Accountant 
  Mr M Gray – Director of Children’s Services 
           Mr E Huntington – Head of Education 
           Mr G Waller – Senior Accountant 
           Miss K Gallagher - Secretary to the Forum 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Mrs B Atkinson and Mrs A Swift 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

Members were invited to declare any personal or business interests they may have in 
any item included on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING – 15th November 2022 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2022 be approved. 
 

 

4. MATTERS ARISING  
 
 4.1 DSG Funding 
 

  In response to a question, Mr A Bryson confirmed that this was on-going and 
 would be presented at the next meeting.   

 

 
 
 

 
AB 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



                   Action 

2 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

5. BUDGET MONITORING – SCHOOL BUDGETS 2022-23 

 
 A copy of the Schools Budget monitoring report for 2022-23 and supporting appendices 

had been circulated prior to the meeting to review.  
 

The purpose of the paper provides members of the Forum with the current projected 
outturn p
[...]
s for growth fund (para 17 to 21) 
 

c. Note that the authority intends to increase the 3- and 4-year-old early years rate 
to £4.31 and continue to set the pass-through rate at 95%. (paras 22-25) 

 

d. Agree the Early Years central spend of £0.556m (para 26) 
 

e. Note that the authority intends to increase the hourly rate for the extended two-
year-old provision to £5.48 (para 27). 

 

f. Note the position on high needs spend (paras 28 to 31) 
 

g. Agree the proposed central spend block items and associated budget for 2022/23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AB 

Page 10



                   Action 

5 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

as detailed in paragraphs 32 to 34. 
 

h. Note the estimated deficit position on the DSG. (para 38). 
 

i. That the eligible Schools Forum members representing maintained schools vote 
separately according to their sector on the proposals to de-delegate the schools 
improvement functions as set out in the report (paras 43 to 48). 

 

j. Note information related to the Schools Supplementary Grants (paras 49 to 55). 
 

k. Note the position re Pupil Premium and other grants (paras 56-60). 
 

l. Note that if for any reason there is a need to convene a further Schools Forum 
meeting, 8th February is arranged for this purpose. 

 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

There were no further items of business. 
 

 

9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the next Schools’ Forum meeting be held at 1:30pm on 27th June 
2023 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

REPORT TO 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
   27 JUNE 2023 

 
Schools Budget & Balances Outturn 2022/23 
 
Summary 
 

1. This paper informs the Forum of the outturn position of the Schools Budget 
and provides an overview of the Maintained School Balances for the 2022-23 
financial year. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Schools Forum is asked to note the unused balance on the de-delegated 
items (as per paragraphs 6 and 7) and to decide on how it wishes to utilise 
these funds.  

 
3. The Schools Forum is asked to note the final position for 2022/23 and that the 

underspend (subject to any decision on the de-delegated items above) will be 
used against the significant cumulative deficit in the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 
School Budget 
 
4. Appendix 1 shows the planned spend against the actual outturn for 2022/23 

on the Schools Budget. Please note that these figures are all prior to any 
academy recoupment.  
 
Overall, at the end of March 2023, there is a cumulative £3.87m deficit which 
is a reduction against the brought forward deficit of £5.48m from 2021/22. This 
represents a reduction of £1.61m across the financial year and £0.79m 
reduction in the final quarter compared with the projected £4.66m deficit 
presented to the Schools Forum 17th January 2023. The reasons for 
significant variances between planned and actual spending for the full year 
are:- 

     
a. Line 1.0.1 Individual Schools budget – (£36k) underspend relating to 

the Early Years Block although the final DfE funding adjustment for 
2022/23 relating to January 2023 pupil numbers will not be known until 
July 2023. 

 
b. Line 1.2.1 Top-up funding maintained providers – (£64k) saving. Mainly 

unallocated High Needs Top-up contingency funding for maintained 
mainstream schools. 

 
c. Line 1.2.2 Top up funding academies, free schools and Colleges – £76k 

overspend of which the significant items are: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• £297k additional top-ups/ banding changes and exceptional one-off 
funding to Special Academies. 

• £38k relating to increased cost and number of out of area school 
placements. 

• Offset by savings of (£251k) on Post-16 college placements, as the 
expected increase in placements at colleges has not yet materialised 
(please
[...]
as previously clarified at Schools Forum that should there be an 

underspend on any of the de-delegated services then it would be a Schools 
Forum decision on how the outstanding funds would be spent. Therefore, it is 
recommended that these savings are utilised against the DSG deficit. 

 
7. For the 2022/23 financial year there are a couple of variances relating to de-

delegated items which are as follows: -  
 

a. Line 1.1.1 Contingencies – (£9.7k) remaining contingency for the 
correction of errors in the funding formula funding was not required. 

 
b. Line 1.1.9 Staff costs – supply cover. Re-imbursement costs for Trade 

Union Facility time were lower than expected (£7.4k). 
 

School Balances 
 

8. Overall maintained school balances at 31/03/23 now stand at £3.1m. This is a 
decrease of £0.72m between 2021/22 and 2022/23 and represents 6.9% of 
the 2022/23 budget. 
 

9. On prima facie evidence there are 10 Maintained Primary and 0 Maintained 
Secondary schools holding excess surplus balances at 31/3/23 i.e. with 
balances above the 8% and 5% thresholds. This is a decrease of 2 in the 
Primary Sector and 1 in the Secondary sector compared to 2021/22, and of 
these schools, all have requested permission to utilise these balances. These 
have subsequently been approved by the Authority. 
 

10. At 31st March 2023 no schools were carrying a deficit balance. This was the 
same position at 31st March 2022.  

 
 
Contact Officer: Andy Bryson, Chief Accountant 
Tel No: 01642 528850 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Appendix 1This document was classified as: OFFICIAL #

2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23

Revised 

Budget
Outturn

Over / 

(Underspend) 

At Mar 2023

Over / 

(Underspend) 

At Dec 2022

Movement

£ £ £ £ £

1 SCHOOLS BUDGET

1.0.1 160,916,000 160,879,959 (36,041) 0 (36,041)

1.0.2 High needs place funding within Individual Schools Budget 9,879,000 9,879,000 0 0 0

1.1.1 Contingencies 59,000 49,302 (9,698) 0 
[...]
ds funding in October 
 
SPENDING PRESSURES 

 
3. The school budget outturn report also presented to the Forum at today’s 

meeting showed that there was a net saving on Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) of (£1.61m) during the 2022/23 financial year. The in-year net saving of 
(£1.61m) is made up of a (£1.7m) planned High Needs saving offset by a 
£0.3m in-year High Needs overspend plus further savings of (£0.21m) on 
other DSG areas.  

 
4.  Therefore the overall cumulative deficit at the end of 2022-23 is £3.87m which 

is a reduction against the brought forward deficit of £5.48m. The reduced 
deficit has been carried forward into 2023-24.  

 
5. As noted in the Outturn report presented to the Forum and noted above, the 

High Needs element of the DSG continued to overspend, net £300k during 
2022/23. 

 
6. High Needs pressures in 2022/23 have related mainly to the following:- 

 
a. Continuing increase in the number of pre 16 Agency placements 

 
b. Additional top-ups, placement costs and one-off funding for pupils in 

SBC Special Academies  
 

c. Increased cost and number of out of area placements with 
independent providers.. 

 
d. Increase in the number of pupils staying on to Post-16. 

 
7. The MTFP pressures and increases related to the outturn position have been 

built into the updated High Needs Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
HIGH NEEDS FUNDING 2023/24 
 

8. Details of High Needs Funding for 2023/24 were provided to the Forum at its 
meeting in October 2022 as part of the Schools Funding report for 2023/24.  
 

9. In summary High Needs Funding is increasing by a further £570 million, or 
6.3%, in 2023-24 – following the £1 billion increase in 2022-23 and £1.56 
billion increase over the previous two years. This brings the total high needs 
budget to £9.7 billion. The high needs NFF will ensure that every local 
authority receives at least a 5% increase per head of th
[...]
future years can be developed. This work will result 
in a need to reprofile future spend. 

 
15. In addition, there have been discussions with both Academy Trusts for the  

special schools in the Borough, based on evidence that other local authorities 
provide more funding for places with the same level of need. The outcome of 
this can be that more pupils from out of borough are placed in Stockton-on-
Tees schools with a corresponding need to commission more places from the 
independent sector at greater cost. A range of options to address these 
challenges are currently being developed, and will also be factored into future 
projections. 

 
16. The Local Authority has a corporate and strategic duty to address the deficit 

position and pressures on the High Needs budget. Any additional funding is 
welcome and based on the current estimated expenditure plans this seems to 
address the significant pressures the service has faced over the last few years 
although there are still risks across the medium term from increased service 
requirements. 

 
17. As a reminder any future accumulated overspend on the High Needs budget 

will be required to be repaid from future High Needs funding allocations. 
 

HIGH NEEDS - ADDRESSING THE POSITION 
 

18. Due to the ongoing pressures within high needs the authority with the support 
of the Schools Forum has agreed previous block transfers as detailed below; 

 
2021/22 0.5% £0.698m 
2022/23 0.5% £0.752m 
2023/24 0.5% £0.795m 
 

19. A breakdown of the specific pressures over four years that have led to the 
requirement for a transfer are shown in the table below:-  

 

Page 21



 

 4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

% change on 

2019/20

Top-ups

Mainstream schools - pre-16 3,255,127 3,737,135 3,647,929 3,369,579 3.5%

Special Academies 3,604,023 3,693,872 4,579,114 5,387,396 49.5%

AP (incl. PRU / Exclusions / Therapies / PDC's) 1,554,721 1,907,108 1,602,236 1,906,059 22.6
[...]
 on those with the highest deficits as at 2020-21. 

 
21. Since the last update presented at the Schools Forum meeting in November 

2023 Stockton Council has completed the diagnostic element of the Delivering 
Better Value (DBV) programme and has applied for and been awarded an 
allocation of £1m over the next three years for investment in various projects 
to aid the delivery pf the programme. 

 
22. The main focus of the programme will be on the delivery of three main 

projects. 
 

Project 1 – Data visibility and Improvement Cycles 
 

23. This workstream has been created to address one of the challenges identified 
in the diagnostic stage related to data availability and quality.  

 

Page 22



 

 5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Project 2 – Post 16 Transition 
 

24. The main focus of this project is to develop Post 16 provision in partnership 
with a local mainstream FE provider, to establish support within area, where 
there are currently gaps.  This provision will also support those who have 
been educated in special school to have an appropriate transition from Year 
11 into mainstream college (who may previously have stayed at special school 
until age 19). 

 
Project 3 – ASD, SEMH & Mental health Absence prevention (EBSA 

 
25. The main focus is to develop a local area offer and response to pupils who 

have Emotional School Based Avoidance (EBSA), relating to autism, 
anxiety or social, emotional and mental health needs which prevent them 
from accessing school. 
 

26. To support the programme three dedicated posts have been created.  
 

• DBV Team Manager 

• DBV Project Support Officer 

• Parent/Carer engagement caseworker 
 
The Team Manager post and project support officer post have both been 
appointed to and verbally accepted and both posts are pending 
appropriate clearance via HR. The parent caseworker is currently in the 
recruitment phase.   
 

RISK 
 

27.  There are a number of key challenges for the Council in mee
[...]
00 650,000

Academies - EMS - Mainstream and ARP Protection plus Endeavour 1,207,000 1,262,000 1,242,000 1,242,000

Academies Special 5,660,000 5,660,000 5,660,000 5,660,000

Post-16 Places 2,312,000 2,318,000 2,318,000 2,318,000

3,802,359 3,834,464 3,867,755 3,902,287

1,479,789 1,667,258 1,698,835 1,730,044

To support further in year pressures 514,944

16,239,693 15,991,112 16,034,590 16,100,331

Total High Needs expenditure 38,950,431 39,230,817 39,750,904 40,193,137

DSG High Needs Block Funding

Initial HN DSG allocation (39,161,508) (40,336,353) (40,739,717) (41,147,114)

Transfer from Schools Block (794,840) 0 0 0

(39,956,348) (40,336,353) (40,739,717) (41,147,114)

In Year High Needs Contribution to DSG Deficit (1,005,917) (1,105,537) (988,813) (953,977)

Additional Funding

Early Years Block - SEN Inclusion fund (120,000) (120,000) (120,000) (120,000)

Sub-total additional funding (120,000) (120,000) (120,000) (120,000)

Revised Estimated in Year Budget gap / (saving) (1,125,917) (1,225,537) (1,108,813) (1,073,977)

Brought Forward DSG Deficit 3,865,570 2,739,653 1,514,116 405,303

Carry Forward DSG  Budget Deficit / (Surplus) 2,739,653 1,514,116 405,303 (668,674)

-                          -                          -                       -                    

Total Funding

Out of Area Specialist placements in  Academies & Maintained Schools

SEN Support and Inclusion

Alternative Provision (Excluded / at risk of being excluded pupils)

Projection

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 7 
 

REPORT TO 
SCHOOLS 
FORUM 

 
27th June 2023 

 

IMPLEMENTING THE DIRECT NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA (NFF) – 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE SUMMARY 

1. The Department for Education (DfE) held a consultation between 7 June 
2022 and 9 September 2022, with the consultation response published 26 
April 2023. 
 

2. The consultation was around several elements of the move to a direct 
NFF:-  
 

• Continuing to have some flexibility within the funding system to 
move funding to the high needs block (HNB)  

• The determination of indicative notional special educational needs 
and disability (SEND) budgets for mainstream schools  

• How the DfE should fund schools experiencing significant growth or 
falling rolls under the NFF  

• Allocation of split site and exceptional circumstances funding, to 
move away from historic data and allocate funding on school led 
elements through the NFF  

• How minimum funding guarantee (MFG) will operate in the direct 
NFF  

• The timescales for the collection of data to calculate allocations and 
confirm these allocations with schools and trusts to support their 
budget planning. 

 
3. A link to the full consultation response is below and a summary of DfE 

responses is provided in appendix 1.  
 

Implementing the Direct National Funding Formula Government consultation 

response (publishing.service.gov.uk) 

RECOMMENDATION 

4. Schools Forum notes the report. 
 

Interaction between High Needs and Schools Funding 
 
5. The consultation sought views on continued flexibility to transfer funding 

from the schools block to the high needs block once the direct NFF is 
implemented.  Following an 82% favourable response  the Government 
confirm local authorities will be allowed to requests transfers to the high 
needs block and will select their proposed funding adjustment from a short 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1153128/_Implementing_the_direct_national_funding_formula_government_consultation_response.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1153128/_Implementing_the_direct_national_funding_formula_government_consultation_response.pdf


 

 2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

menu of options. For example, this could be all schools or a particular 
secto
[...]
ale of assets except in cases 
where the asset was purchased with non-delegated funds (in which 
case it will be for the LA to decide whether the school should retain 
the proceeds), or the asset concerned is land or buildings forming 
part of the school premises and is owned by the LA.  
 

The text from the paragraph above will be updated as follows:  
 

Schools may retain the proceeds of sale of assets except in cases 
where the asset was purchased with non-delegated funds (in which 
case it will be for the LA to decide whether the school should retain 
the proceeds), or the asset concerned is land or buildings forming 
part of the school premises and is owned by the LA.  
 
Any retention of funds from the sale of land assets is subject to the 
consent of the Secretary of State, and any conditions the Secretary 
of State may attach to that consent relating to use of proceeds.  
 
The retention of proceeds of sale for premises not owned by the 
local authority will not be a matter for the scheme. 

 
10. There have been other minor changes to the document to bring it up to 

date. This includes changes to job titles, updated terminology, various acts 
and schools included within the scheme.  
 

11.  Once changes are approved the Scheme will be published on the 
Councils website. The current version of the scheme can be found via the 
following link; 
 
Scheme for financing schools (stockton.gov.uk) 

 
Contact Officer: Andy Bryson, Chief Accountant 
Tel No: 01642 528850 

Page 40

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/2592/Scheme-for-financing-schools/pdf/Scheme_for_Financing_Schools_December_2020_Update.pdf?m=637813906006570000


 

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 9 
 

REPORT TO SCHOOLS 
FORUM 

 
27th JUNE 2023 

 

SPRING BUDGET 2023 – DfE COMMITMENT TO EARLY YEARS 

SUMMARY 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update to Schools Forum on the 
Government commitment to the Early Years Sector as outlined in the Spring 
Budget 2023.  

 
2. The Government pledged, that by 2028, they would double spending on 

childcare – aiming to spend more than £8 billion every year. This will fund 
the 30 hours of childcare per week for eligible working parents of children 
from nine months old, right to when they start primary school. 

 

3. A report was taken to Councils Corporate Management Team (CMT) on 4th 
April 2023 (Attached at Appendix 1) which outlines the key DfE 
announcements as well as implications for the Council and Early Years 
sector. A summary of these key announcements are as follows: 

 

a) From September 2023 - £204m extra funding to local authorities to 
increase the hourly rates paid to providers for the existing early years 
entitlements (2 year olds and 3-4 year olds). 

 
b) From September 2023 – A change in staff-to-child ratios from 1:4 to 

1:5 for 2 year olds (subject to parliamentary procedure).  
 

c) From April 2024 – Further uplifts corresponding to £288m investment 
in existing entitlements (2 year olds and 3-4 year olds).  

 
d) From April 2024 –  eligible working parents of 2-year-olds can access 

15 hours per week. 
 

e) From September 2024 – eligible working parents of children aged 9 
months up to 3-years-old can access 15 hours per week. 

 

f) From September 2024 - £289m over two academic years to enable 
schools and local areas to setup wraparound childcare provision. This 
will enable schools and Local Authorities to introduce or expand 
childcare provision on either side of the school day and enable them to 
test flexible ways of providing childcare and gather evidence of what 
works.  

 

g) From September 2025 – eligible working parents of children aged 9 
months up to 3-years-old can access 30 hours free childcare per 
week. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

 2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4. The Government intends to allocate the additional £204m from September 
2023 to local authorities through a standalone top-up grant. This 

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
A meeting of Schools Forum was held on Tuesday 27 June 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Helen Gregory (Chair), Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Lisa Evans, Richard 
Henderson, Louise Spellman, Edwin Squire, Judith Stanyard, 
Andrea Swift, Caroline Thomas and Simon White. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson, Katie Gallagher and Graham Waller (Stockton on 
Tees Borough Council). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Susan Richardson (Chair), Julia Armstrong, Lesley Graham, Colin 
Wilkinson, Eddie Huntington and Joanne Mills. 
 

 
SCH/1/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or business interests they may have in 
any item included on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

SCH/2/23 Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2023 be approved. 

 
SCH/3/23 Matters Arising 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

SCH/4/23 Final Dedicated School Grant and Schools Outturn 2022/23 
 
 
A copy of the Schools Budget and Balances Outturn 2022/23 Report and supporting 
appendix had been circulated prior to the meeting to review. The paper informs the 
forum of the outturn position of the Schools Budget and provides an overview of the 
Maintained School Balances for the 2022-23 financial year. 
 
It had been reported that overall, at the end of March 2023, there was a cumulative 
£3.87m deficit which was a reduction against the brought forward deficit of £5.48m 
from 2021/22. This represented a reduction of £1.61m across the financial year and 
£0.79m reduction in the final quarter compared with the projected £4.66m deficit 
presented to the Schools Forum 17th January 2023. The reasons for the significant 
variances between planned and actual spending were outlined within the report.  
 
Mr A Bryson reported that it was previously clarified at Schools Forum that should 
there be an underspend on any of the de-delegated services then it would be a 
Schools  Forum decision on how the outstanding funds would be spent. 
Therefore, it was recommended that these savings were utilised against the DSG 
deficit. 



 
In addition, for the 2022/23 financial year there were a variance relating to de-
delegated items as outlined below.  
 
a. Contingencies – (£9.7k) remaining contingency for the correction of errors in the 
funding formula funding was not required. 
 
b. Staff costs – supply cover. Re-imbursement costs for Trade Union Facility time 
were lower than expected (£7.4k). 
 
The following recommendations had been made from the report.  
 
1.The Schools Forum was asked to note the unused balance on the de-delegated 
items and to decide on how they wish to utilise these funds.  
 
2.The Schools Forum was asked to note the final position for 2022/23 and that the 
underspend (subject to any decision on the de-delegated items within 
recommendation 1) will be used against the significant cumulative deficit in the 
Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 
Mrs Swift suggested that the decision regarding the unspent de-delegated funds 
would  need to be taken back to all maintain schools and the decision therefore could 
not be made on their behalf. Mr Bryson made a counter proposal, that the de-
delegated funds remain within the de-delegated fund and not be used to offset the 
DSG deficit, due to the value, this would not make a substantial impact. Following 
discussion, it was. 
 
RESOLVED that the de-delegated surplus would remain within the budget.  
 
Mrs C Thomas, reporting from feedback from other special schools out of the borough 
challenged why the LA had only increased their budget by 2.5%, when this had been 
 elevated in other authorities. Mr Bryson explained that this had been detailed 
within his January 2023 report and the increase was in line with maintained schools. It 
had been noted that there had been no obligation from the LA to provide the increase; 
however, it was believed that this should be in line with maintained schools. Mrs C 
Thomas highlighted further inconsistencies, Mr Bryson explained the LA followed 
government guidance where possible and the introduction of the national funding 
formula would  further align funding. 
 

SCH/5/23 High Needs Update Report 
 
The High Needs Update Report had been presented for forum members information. 
Mr A Bryson provided a precis of the report with the following salient items being 
addressed.  
 
Members of the Forum’s attention had been drawn to the previous budget outturn 
report which outlined the net saving on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £1.61m 
during the 2022/23 financial year. The in-year net saving was made up of a £1.7m 
planned High Needs saving offset by a £0.3m in-year High Needs overspend plus 
further savings of £0.21m on other DSG areas.  
 
The planned projects had been outlined for Forum members, which included a 
progress report on the Delivering Better Value programme. This aims to support local 



authorities to improve delivery of SEND services for children and young people while 
ensuring services are sustainable.  
 
Following the last meeting Stockton Council has completed the diagnostic element of 
the Delivering Better Value (DBV) programme and has applied for and been awarded 
an allocation of £1m over the next three years for investment in various projects to aid 
the delivery. The main focus of the programme will be on the delivery of three main 
projects. 
 
• Project 1 – Data visibility and Improvement Cycles 
• Project 2 – Post 16 Transition 
• Project 3 – ASD, SEMH & Mental health Absence prevention (EBSA) 
 
Mr A Bryson reported that the Local Authority has a corporate and strategic duty to 
address the deficit position and pressures on the High Needs budget. Based on the 
current estimated expenditure plans this seems to address the significant pressures 
the service has faced over the last few years although there are still risks across the 
medium term from increased service requirements. A further update would be 
provided at a later meeting to outline the progress and impact.  
 
Mr S White challenged the accuracy of the SEND budget, as this again was 
overbudget. The strategic discussion with other providers was acknowledged, 
however, the growing need for SEND with increasing numbers and complexities would 
need to be addressed. Mr A Bryson drew members attention to the table within the 
report which outlined the growth in expenditure over a four-year period. The numbers 
were continuing to rise, and the LA were looking at making efficiency decisions 
relating to placements, whilst providing the same/better level of service. This will be an 
area of focus for the delivering better value team. A request was made that Mrs J Mills 
attend the next meeting to provide a greater outline of the situation including the year-
on-year profiles in order to accurately provide projections. Mrs Thomas added that the 
LA developed a number of initiatives which included extending current services within 
special schools within the borough rather than external providers.  
  
RESOLVED that. 
a) The report be received and noted. 
b) Mrs J Mills attend the next meeting to discuss high needs funding. 
 

SCH/6/23 DfE Updates and Consultations 
 
The Implementing the direct National Funding Formula – Consultation Response 
Summary had been presented for consideration. 
 
It had been reported that the Department for Education (DfE) held a consultation 
 between 7 June 2022 and 9 September 2022, with the consultation response 
published  26 April 2023. 
 
The consultation was around several elements of the move to a direct NFF:-  
 
• Continuing to have some flexibility within the funding system to move funding to the 
high needs block (HNB)  
 
• The determination of indicative notional special educational needs and disability 
(SEND) budgets for mainstream schools.  



 
• How the DfE should fund schools experiencing significant growth or falling rolls 
under the NFF 
  
• Allocation of split site and exceptional circumstances funding, to move away from 
historic data and allocate funding on school led elements through the NFF.  
 
• How minimum funding guarantee (MFG) will operate in the direct NFF.  
 
• The timescales for the collection of data to calculate allocations and confirm these 
allocations with schools and trusts to support their budget planning. 
 
Mrs C Thomas questioned how split sites for special schools would be reviewed to 
ensure fairness. Mr G Waller explained that the guidance had been for maintained 
schools, with no further information as yet for special schools. It was suggested that 
this potentially would be considered as part of the SEND review. Mr Bryson also 
added that Special School funding had been previously raised with Mr M Gray and 
was being reviewed.  
 
RESOLVED that the Report be received and noted. 
 

SCH/7/23 Scheme for Financing Funds 
 
The updated Scheme for Financing Schools 2023 had been circulated with the 
meeting papers to review.  
 
Mr A Bryson reported that the document outlined the key financial relationship 
between the LA, maintained schools and Schools Forum. The following amendments 
had been shared for consideration.  
 
5.4 Income from the sale of assets  
 
Schools may retain the proceeds of sale of assets except in cases where the asset 
was purchased with non-delegated funds (in which case it will be for the LA to decide 
whether the school should retain the proceeds), or the asset concerned is land or 
buildings forming part of the school premises and is owned by the LA.  
 
The text from the paragraph above will be updated as follows:  
 
Schools may retain the proceeds of sale of assets except in cases where the asset 
was purchased with non-delegated funds (in which case it will be for the LA to decide 
whether the school should retain the proceeds), or the asset concerned is land or 
buildings forming part of the school premises and is owned by the LA.  
 
Any retention of funds from the sale of land assets is subject to the consent of the 
Secretary of State, and any conditions the Secretary of State may attach to that 
consent relating to use of proceeds.  
 
The retention of proceeds of sale for premises not owned by the local authority will not 
be a matter for the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that Scheme for Financing Schools be approved. 
 



SCH/8/23 Childcare Announcements and Implications 
 
A copy of the Spring Budget 2023 DfE commitment to Early Years had been issued for 
information. The report had been prepared by Mr G Waller, who explained that this 
summarised the Government commitment to the Early Years Sector as outlined in the 
Spring Budget 2023.  
 
It had been reported that the Government pledged, that by 2028, they would double 
spending on childcare, aiming to spend more than £8 billion every year. This will fund 
the 30 hours of childcare per week for eligible working parents of children from nine 
months old to their commencement in primary education. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

SCH/9/23 Meeting Dates and Programme of Work for the Year Ahead 
 
School Forum members were informed that a calendar of meeting dates would be 
circulated in due course.  
 
A Forum member requested reports earlier than provided. Mr A Bryson explained that 
reports were circulated at the earliest opportunity. 
 

SCH/10/23 Any Other Business 
 
There were no further items of business. 
 

SCH/11/23 Date & Time of Next Meeting, TBC 
 
RESOLVED that a calendar of meeting dates would be circulated. 
 


